

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO.11031 OF 2025**

Krishnakumar Vitthalsingh Pardeshi ...Petitioner  
vs.  
State of Maharashtra & ors. ...Respondents

Mr. C. T. Chandratre for the Petitioners.  
Mr.Abhijeet Naik, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 & 5 - State.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &  
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : AUGUST 19, 2025**

**P.C:**

The petitioner is aggrieved by the action of his employer which withheld the pension on the ground that he did not qualify the Marathi language examination.

2. Let a reply be filed within four weeks.
3. In the meantime, the Chief Executive Officer, Palghar Zilla Parishad shall ensure that the provisional pension to the extent of 90% is paid to the petitioner.
4. Post the matter on 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2025

**[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.] [SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J. ]**

VISHAL  
SUBHASH  
PAREKAR

Digitally signed  
by VISHAL  
SUBHASH  
PAREKAR  
Date: 2025.08.21  
10:52:40 +0530